

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CAMPBELL COUNTY,	)	
KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT FOR	)	CASE NO. 8539
AUTHORITY TO ACQUIRE AND TO	)	
OPERATE THE COLD SPRING WATER	)	
DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES AT ITS	)	
EXISTING RATES	)	

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Campbell County Water District ("District") file with the Commission five copies of its responses to the following requests by July 12.1982.

- 1. Does the water distribution system of the City of Cold
  Spring lie within the existing territorial boundary of the District?
- a. If yes, please furnish a map showing the territorial boundary of the district.
- b. If no, has the District initiated proceedings pursuant to KRS 74.110 to enlarge its boundary?
- 2. Supply a copy of the April 20, 1982 letter from the City of Cold Spring to the District which is referred to in paragraph B.2. of the Agreement for Conveyance.
- 3. On page 7 of Exhibit 5, the engineering report of Burgess and Niple, Limited, the second paragraph under "Conclusions" states:

"...Further, the City would be relieved of financing new improvements of \$684,000 as shown on page 27 of our report of December, 1979. Also, the Kenton County Water District would be relieved of spending \$40,000 to upgrade the Johns Hills Road Pump Station."

- a. Explain how the City will be relieved of financing new improvements of \$684,000.
- b. If Campbell County Water District intends to construct any of the \$684,000 of improvements, provide a detailed list of each improvement, its cost and expected construction date.
- c. Will the City of Cold Spring and or the District receive any concessions from Kenton County Water District due to the elimination of the \$40,000 pump station upgrading?
- d. Provide a complete copy of the engineering report of December, 1979, referred to in Exhibit 5.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this 6th day of July, 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary